dred and thirty-nine dollars and three cents to the normal school fund.

4th. The sum of seventy thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine dollars and two cents to the

drainage fund.

5th. The interest on forty-four thousand one hundred and seventy dollars and forty-four cents, computed from January 1, 1882, and on twenty-six thousand seven hundred sixty-eight dollars and fifty-nine cents, computed from January 1, 1883, at the rate of seven per cent. per annum to the time of such payment into the state treasury into the normal school fund income.

6th. The sum of one hundred and one thousand two hundred and sixty-two dollars and thirty-three cents, to the school fund to make good the amount withheld therefrom by the United States government, as a set-off, in its settlement with the state, to a like amount claimed from the state, on account of Rock river canal lands, and when such amount shall have been so applied, the levy of a state tax of seven thousand and eighty dollars and thirty-six cents, as required by section 247 of the revised statutes, shall no longer be made.

7th. The residue of the moneys so received

shall be placed in the general fund.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1891.

No. 296, A.]

[Published May 9, 1891.

CHAPTER 454.

AN ACT for the protection of fish in lakes and streams in Waukesha and Racine counties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person Hook and line or persons to take, catch, kill or in any way or only to be used. manner destroy any kind of fish in any of the

lakes, rivers, streams, waters, creeks or marshes in Waukesha and Racine counties in any other

way or manner than with hook and line.

oned season.

Section 2. No person or persons shall take, catch, kill or destroy in any way or manner any kind of fish in any of the lakes, rivers, streams, waters, creeks or marshes in Waukesha and Racine counties from the first day of March to the succeeding fifteenth day of June in any year.

Set lines, when may be used.

SECTION 3. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to place, set or use in any of the lakes, streams, waters, creeks or marshes in Waukesha and Racine counties any set or stationary fish hook or fish line, or by means of any set or stationary hook or line to take, catch, kill or in any manner destroy any kind of fish in any of such lakes, rivers, streams, waters, creeks or marshes, from the first day of March to the succeeding first day of November in any year.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1891.

No. 327, A.]

[Published May 9, 1891.

CHAPTER 455.

AN ACT to provide for the Wisconsin National Guard retired list.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioned officers after

Section 1. All commissioned officers, whether of the general staff, or the field and staff, or the ometrative of the general staff, or the field and staff, or the thuous service line of any regiment, battalion, battery or troop may be placed of cavalry, who may have heretofore or shall hereafter serve in the Wisconsin National Guard continuously for a period of five years, may, upon their honorable retirement from the service, whether by resignation or otherwise, be carried upon a role to be established and maintained in the office of the adjutant general, which roll shall